
of schools met all their federal
targets this year, compared with
56 percent in 2003, state officials
cited two main reasons for the
improvement. Along with using a
confidence interval this year, said
Connie Smith, Tennessee’s direc-
tor of accountability, the state pro-
vided  technical assistance to
schools that missed their bench-
marks last year.

Participation Rates

Beyond the use of confidence in-
tervals, the federal government
granted states more flexibility in
some areas, including in testing
students with limited English pro-
ficiency or disabilities and in cal-
culating test-participation rates.

The law requires schools to test
at least 95 percent of students in
the tested grades and in each sub-
group in order to make adequate
progress. Many schools failed to
make AYP last year simply because
they did not test enough students.
But permission from the federal
government to average test-
participation rates over multiple
years, combined with greater vigi-
lance on the part of school leaders,

Florida School Boards Associa-
tion, argues that Florida should
make better use of the federal
law’s flexibility.

“I’m not suggesting we want to
make our students look better
than they are,” she said. “But the
outcome is that we tend to make
them look worse than they are.”

William J. Montford, the super-
intendent of the 33,000-student
Leon County school system,
which covers the Tallahassee
area, said he’s comfortable with
Florida’s approach.

“Florida could have made ad-
justments in our criteria which
would have resulted in more
schools, more districts meeting
AYP,” he said. “But … the leader-
ship of Florida, including a lot of
the superintendents, agreed that
we do not need to change and
weaken or lower our standards in
order to do better on No Child
Left Behind.”

Both states made gains over the
2002-03 school year. In Florida,
the final figure climbed to 23 per-
cent of schools’ making adequate
progress, compared with 18 per-
cent the year before. In Georgia,
the figure rose from 64 percent to
78 percent, results generally more
in keeping with other states’.

Kathy B. Cox, Georgia’s state
schools chief, argues that the
growth reflects a blend of im-
proved school performance, more
careful attention to rules that trip
up schools—such as not testing
enough students—and taking ad-
vantage of new flexibility offered
by the federal government.

“People were so focused, teach-
ers and principals and superin-
tendents, like you have never
seen before,” she said.

Although Ms. Cox said she was
pleased by Georgia’s results, she
recognizes that it will be still
harder for her state and others
down the road. “We all know the
bar keeps going up,” she said.

SEPTEMBER 8, 2004 ■ EDUCATION WEEK 25IN THE NEWS

Continued on Page 28

State Progress Reports

Slightly more than half the states had released statistics on adequate yearly progress by last week. Those data suggest that schools
have made headway in meeting the student-achievement requirements in mathematics and reading under the No Child Left Behind Act.

2003

No. of schools 

that made AYP

2004

% of schools 

that made AYP

No. of schools 

that did NOT 

make AYP

% of schools 

that did NOT 

make AYP

No. of schools 

in improvement

% of schools 

in improvement

2003 2004 2003 2004 2003 2004 2003 2004 2003 2004

NA

206

1,294

4,870

76

68

529

1,274

429

1,406

701

821

2,006

1,826

1,046

NA

324

NA

1,031

370

3,030

1,140

1,735

NA

928

NA

1,177

434

313

319

290

1,435

5,940

131

60

717

1,586

492

1,405

890

1,214

2,058

1,293

1,167

357

331

508

1,600

407

3,239

761

2,444

NA

1,357

1,257

1,530

516

333

NA

42

76

54

44

NA

18

64

67

77

60

61

76

93

51

NA

70

NA

47

74

79

71

62

NA

56

58

73

60

85

23

58

82

65

76

NA

23

78

78

76

76

86

78

66

57

63

71

66

70

84

83

64

81

79

81

69

82

71

92

NA

282

401

4,149

96

NA

2,466

725

153

422

465

523

488

143

1,007

NA

140

NA

1,143

46

829

330

1,051

NA

729

NA

432

294

54

1,125

207

319

3,198

42

90

2,351

442

138

438

286

195

390

472

867

210

132

260

661

44

662

371

565

NA

320

507

326

204

29

NA

58

24

46

56

NA

82

36

24

23

40

39

19

7

49

NA

30

NA

53

9

21

29

38

NA

44

NA

35

40

15

76

42

18

35

24

NA

77

22

22

24

24

14

15

24

43

37

29

34

29

9

17

31

19

NA

19

28

18

28

8

NA

66

12

15

45

533

43

577

97

11

30

25

69

137

391

NA

33

NA

6

NA

35

23

191

11

313

24

32

61

NA

51

32

0

83

181

43

68

964

424

86

694

77

66

15

130

75

217

370

48

254

122

79

126

160

19

488

223

481

39

109

199

119

166

37

14

NA

14

7

NA

2

27

7

15

5

NA

2

2

5

10

15

NA

2

NA

1

NA

2

5

5

1

11

7

NA

4

NA

4

4

0

6

36

25

NA

31

21

14

18

4

4

NA

11

5

15

14

2

12

22

17

16

7

4

16

19

16

12

NA

12

6

9

5

4

Expected release 9/04

Expected release 10/04

Expected release 10/04

Expected release 10/7/04

Expected release 9/04

Expected release 9/17/04

Expected release 9/10/04

Expected release 11/04

Expected release 9/04

Expected release 9/6/04

Expected release 9/30/04

Expected release 2/25/05

Expected release 10/15/04

Expected release 11/04

Expected release 9/17/04

Expected release 1/05

Expected release 9/16/04

Expected release 11/16/04

Alabama1

Alaska

Arizona

Arkansas

California2

Colorado

Connecticut

Delaware

District of Columbia

Florida

Georgia

Hawaii

Idaho

Illinois

Indiana

Iowa

Kansas

Kentucky

Louisiana

Maine

Maryland3

Massachusetts

Michigan4

Minnesota5

Mississippi

Missouri

Montana

Nebraska

Nevada

New Hampshire6

New Jersey

New Mexico1

New York

North Carolina

North Dakota

Ohio

Oklahoma

Oregon

Pennsylvania

Rhode Island

South Carolina

South Dakota

Tennessee

Texas

Utah

Vermont

Virginia

Washington7

West Virginia

Wisconsin

Wyoming

Expected release 10/04

Expected release 10/04

Expected release 10/30/04

Expected release 10/04

Expected release 10/04

Note: NA indicates that data were not available or not provided to Education Week prior to deadline. Most 2004 numbers and percentages are based on preliminary data. While all states identify
Title I schools that are in need of improvement, some states identify non-Title I schools under this heading as well, and may or may not apply the same federal consequences to those schools.

1 Under a compliance agreement with the U.S. Department of Education, 2003-04 serves as a base-line year for measuring adequate yearly progress. 2 Numbers are approximate and may
change upon release of more information in late September. 3 AYP determinations for 2004 may change upon the release of high school math results. 4 Elementary and middle school results
only. High school results will not be available until later in the year because the Michigan state test is administered in May. 5 High schools and middle schools were not rated on test performance
in 2002-03. 6 Some small schools were not rated. 7 In 2002-03, Washington did not rate schools with less than 30 students; in 2003-04, schools with 10 to 29 students were also rated.

Expected release 9/04

SOURCE: Education Week Research Center

2p1jps.qxd  9/3/2004  12:20 PM  Page 25


