## **State Progress Reports**

Slightly more than half the states had released statistics on adequate yearly progress by last week. Those data suggest that schools have made headway in meeting the student-achievement requirements in mathematics and reading under the No Child Left Behind Act.

	No. of schools that made AYP		% of schools that made AYP		No. of schools that did NOT make AYP		% of schools that did NOT make AYP		No. of schools in improvement		% of schools in improvement	
	2003	2004	2003	2004	2003	2004	2003	2004	2003	2004	2003	2004
Alabama <sup>1</sup>	NA	319	NA	23	NA	1,125	NA	76	NA	83	NA	6
Alaska	206	290	42	58	282	207	58	42	66	181	14	36
Arizona	1,294	1,435	76	82	401	319	24	18		Expected	release 9/04	4
Arkansas						Expected	release 9/04	4				
California <sup>2</sup>	4,870	5,940	54	65	4,149	3,198	46	35		Expected	release 10/0	)4
Colorado						Expected	release 10/0	4				
Connecticut						Expected	release 10/0	4				
Delaware	76	131	44	76	96	42	56	24	12	43	7	25
District of Columbia	68	60	NA	NA	NA	90	NA	NA	15	68	NA	NA
Florida	529	717	18	23	2,466	2,351	82	77	45	964	2	31
Georgia	1,274	1,586	64	78	725	442	36	22	533	424	27	21
Hawaii	.,	1,000					elease 10/7/0					
Idaho	429	492	67	78	153	138	24	22	43	86	7	14
Illinois	420	402	07	Expected re			24	22	577	694	15	18
	1 400	1.405	77		422	438	00	0.4				4
Indiana	1,406	1,405	77	76			23	24	97	77	5	
lowa					release 10/0				11	66	NA	4
Kansas					release 10/0				30	15	2	NA
Kentucky	701	890	60	76	465	286	40	24	25	130	2	11
Louisiana			Expected release 10/04						69	75	5	5
Maine						Expected	release 9/04	1				
Maryland <sup>3</sup>	821	1,214	61	86	523	195	39	14	137	217	10	15
Massachusetts						Expected r	elease 9/17/	04				
Michigan⁴	2,006	2,058	76	78	488	390	19	15	391	370	15	14
Minnesota⁵	1,826	1,293	93	66	143	472	7	24	NA	48	NA	2
Mississippi						Expected r	elease 9/10/	04				
Missouri	1,046	1,167	51	57	1,007	867	49	43	33	254	2	12
Montana						Expected	release 1/05					
Nebraska						Expected	release 11/0	4				
Nevada	NA	357	NA	63	NA	210	NA	37	NA	122	NA	22
New Hampshire <sup>6</sup>	324	331	70	71	140	132	30	29	6	79	1	17
New Jersey	524	551	70	71	140		release 9/04		0	75	1	17
	NIA	500	NIA	00	NIA				NIA	100	NIA	10
New Mexico <sup>1</sup>	NA	508	NA	66	NA	260	NA	34	NA	126	NA	16
New York		Expected release 9/6/04										_
North Carolina	1,031	1,600	47	70	1,143	661	53	29	35	160	2	7
North Dakota	370	407	74	84	46	44	9	9	23	19	5	4
Ohio	3,030	3,239	79	83	829	662	21	17	191	488	5	16
Oklahoma						Expected r	elease 9/16/	04				
Oregon	1,140	761	71	64	330	371	29	31	11	223	1	19
Pennsylvania	1,735	2,444	62	81	1,051	565	38	19	313	481	11	16
Rhode Island				Expected re	elease 11/16,	′04			24	39	7	12
South Carolina						Expected r	elease 9/30/	04				
South Dakota	NA	NA	NA	79	NA	NA	NA	NA	32	109	NA	NA
Tennessee	928	1,357	56	81	729	320	44	19	61	199	4	12
Texas							elease 2/25/					
Utah							lease 10/15/					
Vermont						· ·	release 11/0		1			
	NA	1.257	FO	69	NIA	507			NA	119	NA	6
Virginia		1,257	58		NA 400		NA	28				
Washington <sup>7</sup>	1,177	1,530	73	82	432	326	35	18	51	166	4	9
West Virginia	434	516	60	71	294	204	40	28	32	37	4	5
Wisconsin							elease 9/17/					

Note: NA indicates that data were not available or not provided to *Education Week* prior to deadline. Most 2004 numbers and percentages are based on preliminary data. While all states identify Title I schools that are in need of improvement, some states identify non-Title I schools under this heading as well, and may or may not apply the same federal consequences to those schools.

<sup>1</sup> Under a compliance agreement with the U.S. Department of Education, 2003-04 serves as a base-line year for measuring adequate yearly progress. <sup>2</sup> Numbers are approximate and may change upon release of more information in late September. <sup>3</sup> AYP determinations for 2004 may change upon the release of high school math results. <sup>4</sup> Elementary and middle school results only. High school results will not be available until later in the year because the Michigan state test is administered in May. <sup>5</sup> High schools and middle schools were not rated on test performance in 2002-03. <sup>6</sup> Some small schools were not rated. <sup>7</sup> In 2002-03, Washington did not rate schools with less than 30 students; in 2003-04, schools with 10 to 29 students were also rated. SOURCE: Education Week Research Center